






CITY OF DETROIT 

Office of  Contracting and Procurement 

January 26th, 2015 



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Agenda 

1 

Vision & Mission 
Review of  Compliance Protocols 
Current Contract & Procurement Process 
Procurement Reform Efforts  
Departmental Spend Analysis  
Volume of  Contracts for FRC Approval 



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Vision & Mission 

2 

Vision 
Deliver the best value for goods and services to the City of  Detroit in a 
timely manner. 

Mission 
Establish a world class procurement organization that exhibits integrity and 
demonstrates transparency and accountability. 
Ensure staff  have the knowledge and access to information necessary to 
promote competition in procuring the best value for the City of  Detroit. 



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Review of Compliance Protocols  

3 

Federal and 
State Laws 

City of  Detroit 
Charter and 
Ordinances 

Executive 
Orders & CFO 

Orders 

Policies & 
Procedures 

Manual 

Financial 
Review 

Commission 
Regulations 



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Current Contract & Procurement Process 

4 

*All Contracts Require Income Tax, Property Tax, 
Slavery Era, Human Rights & Hiring Affidavits 
**Personal Services, Grant-funded, Bonds 



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Procurement Reform Efforts 

5 

Achieve 
City-wide 
Savings 

Reduce 
Lead Time 

Modernize 
Through 

Electronic 
Processes 

Create a 
Responsive 

and 
Effective 

Purchasing 
System 



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Procurement Reform Efforts 

6 

Functional Requirements 

Vendor 
Management 

 
 
 

 Self-service vendor registration and updating 
 Non-compliance indicator 
 Registration by commodity 
 Vendor certifications  

Solicitations 
and Sourcing 

 

 Electronic RFP/RFI submission, evaluation 
 Sealed bids 
 Online award 
 Cooperative purchasing 
 Email notifications to bidders 
 Work flow approvals 

Contract 
Management 

 

 Contract Repository including drafting, negotiation, and 
approval/renewal tools 

 Secure Negotiation Portal  
 Digital Signature/Electronic Signature 
 Create workflows, notifications, and reminders related to 

milestones, and expiring contract dates 

Reporting 
and 

Compliance 
 

 Number of  bids received 
 Number of  solicitations developed in a given time 
 Commodity spend and amount by contract award 

• Procure bridge IT system 
• Pre-step to ERP system 
• March 2015 Go-live 



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Procurement Reform Efforts 

7 

• Increased vendor pool 
• Economies of  scale 
• Expedited purchasing 
• Valuable market research information  

Benefits  
of  CPAs 

• Identify top commodities 
• Develop processes and procedures 
• Implement communication and 

training plan 

Utilizing  
CPAs 

• Restrictive local ordinances 
• Requires RFX process before CPAs 

can be used 

Barriers to 
Detroit’s Use 

Leveraging Cooperative Purchasing Agreements (CPAs) 



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Departmental Spend Analysis 

8 

1

10

100

1,000

10,000

100,000

1,000,000

10,000,000

100,000,000

1,000,000,000

10,000,000,000

AI
RP

O
RT

BU
DG

ET

BU
IL

DI
N

GS
 A

N
D 

SA
FE

TY
 E

N
GI

N
EE

RI
N

G

CO
M

M
U

N
IC

AT
IO

N
 A

N
D 

CR
EA

TI
VE

 S
ER

VI
CE

S

PU
BL

IC
 W

O
RK

S

TR
AN

SP
O

RT
AT

IO
N

W
O

RK
FO

RC
E 

DE
VE

LO
PM

EN
T

EN
VI

RO
N

M
EN

TA
L 

AF
FA

IR
S

FI
N

AN
CE FI
RE

HE
AL

TH
 A

N
D 

W
EL

LN
ES

S 
PR

O
M

O
TI

O
N

HO
U

SI
N

G

HU
M

AN
 R

ES
O

U
RC

ES

HU
M

AN
 R

IG
HT

S

HU
M

AN
 S

ER
VI

CE
S

IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

 T
EC

HN
O

LO
G

Y 
SE

RV
IC

ES

LA
W

M
AY

O
R'

S 
O

FF
IC

E

M
U

N
IC

IP
AL

 P
AR

KI
N

G

N
O

N
-D

EP
AR

TM
EN

TA
L

PL
AN

N
IN

G 
AN

D 
DE

VE
LO

PM
EN

T

PO
LI

CE

PU
BL

IC
 L

IG
HT

IN
G

RE
CR

EA
TI

O
N

W
AT

ER

SE
W

ER
AG

E

YO
U

TH

AD
M

IN
IS

TR
AT

IV
E 

HE
AR

IN
G

S

HO
M

EL
AN

D 
SE

CU
RI

TY

G
EN

ER
AL

 S
ER

VI
CE

S

AU
DI

TO
R 

GE
N

ER
AL

BO
AR

D 
O

F 
ZO

N
IN

G
 A

PP
EA

LS

CI
TY

 C
O

U
N

CI
L

O
M

BU
DS

PE
RS

O
N

IN
SP

EC
TO

R 
G

EN
ER

AL

36
TH

 D
IS

TR
IC

T 
CO

U
RT

CI
TY

 C
LE

RK

EL
EC

TI
O

N
S

Data:  January 1, 2014 to November 25, 2014 

Total Amount 
$2,445,193,155 

 



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Volume of Contracts for FRC Approval  

9 

CPO OVER $750,000 by Department

DDOT

DPW

DWSD

FIN 

Finance

Fire

GSD

Health

Homeland Security

Human Resources

ITS

Law

Mayor's Office

MPD

Non Departmental

PDD

PLD

Police

Department 
Number  
of PO's Total CPO Amount  

DDOT 20        $86,909,999.08  

DPW 15       $148,841,817.45  

DWSD 36       $245,339,438.84  

FIN  1          $7,076,115.00  

Finance 4          $9,993,936.24  

Fire 3          $7,508,784.48  

GSD 8        $12,150,290.44  

Health 2          $6,954,906.00  

Homeland Security 1          $1,970,000.00  

Human Resources 1          $4,413,251.50  

ITS 10        $35,672,116.42  

Law 4          $4,483,899.00  

Mayor's Office 2          $7,593,590.64  

MPD 1          $9,683,569.22  

Non Departmental 6        $22,805,105.91  

PDD 6        $17,168,137.00  

PLD 1        $10,448,953.00  

Police 4        $52,523,607.32  

Grand Total 125       $691,537,517.54  



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Volume of Contracts for FRC Approval  

10 

BPO OVER $750,000 BY DEPARTMENT

BSEED

DPW

DWSD

Department 
Number  
of PO's  Total BPO Amount   

BSEED 1          1,100,000.00  

DPW 4          5,551,834.00  

DWSD 11        34,257,442.50  

Grand Total 16        40,909,276.50  



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Volume of Contracts for FRC Approval  

11 

PO's 2 YRS or More

Airport

BSEED

DAH

DDOT

DPW

DWSD

Finance

Fire

GSD

Human Resources

ITS

Law

MPD

Non Departmental

PDD

Police

Recreation

Department Number  
of PO's 

 PO  Amount Agreed  

Airport 4                  $323,616.00  

BSEED 1                               -    

DAH 1                      $8,540.64  

DDOT 9                $1,343,397.00  

DPW 27                $4,828,570.22  

DWSD 97              $14,467,448.10  

Finance 11                  $423,640.55  

Fire 8                $1,932,689.11  

GSD 19                $4,130,697.13  

Human Resources 4                  $350,960.00  

ITS 1                    $36,000.00  

Law 2                  $534,250.00  

MPD 27                $1,240,668.50  

Non Departmental 5                $1,131,186.06  

PDD 22                $3,748,223.89  

Police 15                $1,517,849.50  

Recreation 7                $1,343,347.00  

(blank)     

Grand Total 260              $37,361,083.70  



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 12 

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 





Department Contract Number Description Competitively Bid Lowest Bid City Council 
Approval Date

Office of the 
Chief 

Financial 
Officer 

Approval 
Date

Comments

1 Finance City Income Tax 
Agreement

100% City Funding – To Provide Tax Administration, Tax Processing and Tax
Compliance for City of Detroit Income Tax. The Agreement will provide for e-filing,
improved accuracy and faster Income Tax Returns – Contractor: Michigan 
Department of Treasury, Location: Lansing, Michigan – Contract Period: January 1,
2015 through September 30, 2024 – Contract Amount:  $5,825,000.00

N/A per Emergency 
Manager         

Executive Order 42 

N/A per Emergency 
Manager         

Executive Order 42

Chief Financial Officer 
plans to review contract 

with City Council
01/05/15 Mayoral Approval 1/5/15

State Treasurer Approval 1/6/15

2 Finance 2832588
Amendment #5

100% City Funding – Contract of Lease – To Pay the Proceeds from the Sale of Two
Condominium Units to the State of Michigan located at the Detroit Public Safety
Headquarters – Contractor: Detroit Building Authority, Location: 1301 Third St.,
Suite 328, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015 –
Increase Amount:  $2,270,000.00 – Total Contract Amount:  $65,770,000.00

Detroit Building Authority - Project Manager for Renovation of former MGM Casino to
the Detroit Public Safety Headquarters

Intergovernmental 
Agreement         

Intergovernmental 
Agreement          01/13/15 01/14/15

This is for an Increase of Funds to an already existing 
contract.  Original amount:  $63,500,000.00
Work required with this acquisition - Retrofitting more 
than 1,000 lights in the South Parking Deck, doing 
some garage structural work, sidewalk repairs, elevator 
upgrades, etc.                                                                     
The State of Michigan appropriated $15 million for the 
Forensic Lab, paying the City $4.7 million for the two 
condo units  and using the balance for the construction 
of the Lab.  Funds for this amendment are coming from 
the proceeds of the sale of the two condo units.                

3 Finance 2832588
Amendment #6

100% City Funding – To Pay for the Operating Expenses for the Detroit Public Safety
Headquarters – Contractor: Detroit Building Authority, Location: 1301 Third St.,
Suite 328, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015 –
Increase Amount:  $2,000,000.00  Total Contract Amount $67,770,000.00

Amendment to allow the Detroit Building Authority to pay the Public Safety
Headquarters Building Operation Maintenance Services for one (1) year. Hines Inc., the
Facility Manager for the Detroit Building Authority competitively bid all work.

Intergovernmental 
Agreement

Intergovernmental 
Agreement   01/13/15 01/14/15

This is for an Increase of Funds to the Contract of Lease 
between the Detroit Building Authority and the City for 
the construction and maintenance of the Public Safety 
Headquarters.  The Public Safety Headquarters was 
open at the end of June 2013 and this amendment is for 
the second year of operations, including utility, 
maintenance and repair activities. 

4 Finance 2881154

100% City Funding – Amendment #1 – To Provide Security Services for the Detroit
Public Safety Headquarters – Contractor: Eagle Security Services, LLC, Location:
500 Griswold Avenue, Suite 400, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: July 1, 2014
through June 30, 2015 – Increase Amount: $658,000.00 – Total Contract Amount:
$1,275,500.00

Yes Yes 01/13/15 01/14/15

This is the second year of contract with Eagle.  The 
original amount was $617,500.00.  The increase is due 
to a change in duties and to adjust the pay rates to be 
more competitive reducing the problem of staff 
turnover.  40% of the employees are Detroit residents.  

THE FOLLOWING CONTRACTS ARE BEING SENT TO THE FRC FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PURSUANT TO 
 SECTION 6, SUBSECTION 6 OF THE MICHIGAN FINANCIAL REVIEW COMMISSION ACT

CITY COUNCIL APPROVALS THROUGH JANUARY 13, 2015    

CITY OF DETROIT CONTRACT SUBMISSION TO FINANCIAL REVIEW COMMISSION

Prepared By: Boysie Jackson, Chief Procurement Officer - 1/16/2015

*  Contract Approved under RECESS Procedure (7 days after Submission to City Council) 1 of 3 1/16/2015



Department Contract Number Description Competitively Bid Lowest Bid City Council 
Approval Date

Office of the 
Chief 

Financial 
Officer 

Approval 
Date

Comments

5 City Wide 2831517
100% City Funding – To Provide Paper and Toner – Contractor: Quill Corporation, 
Location: 100 Schelter Road, Bid Department, Lincolnshire, IL 60069 – Contract
Period:  February 1, 2015 through February 1, 2016 – Contract Amount: $2,400,000.00

Yes Yes 01/13/15 01/14/15

The contract has annual renewals.  The current contract 
will expire 1/31/15 and the new contract will commence 
2/1/15.   This is an extension of the original contract.  
The original contract started in 2011 and was 
competitively bid.

6 General Services 2853050

100% City Funding – To Provide Security Guard Services at Several City Properties:
Police Impound, Recreation Centers, Marinas and other Operational Facilities –
Contractor: LaGarda Security, Location: 2123 S. Center Road, Burton, MI 48519 –
Contract Period: December 1, 2014 through November 30, 2015 – Contract Amount:
$1,968,200.00

Yes Yes 12/18/14 *  12/19/14

Contract is based on a Per Guard Rate:
Armed Guard - $13.35; Unarmed Guard - $11.19; Mark 
Patrol Vehicle - $150.00 per Guard; Personal Vehicle 
Use - $1.00

7 Information Technology 
Systems 2509465

100% City Funding – To Provide a Modernization Plan for City Payroll Computer 
System – Contractor:  Unisys Corporation, Location:  Unisys Way, Blue Bell, PA 
19424 – Contract Period:  September 30, 2013 through June 30, 2015 – Increase 
Amount:  $960,000.00 – Contract Amount:  $45,832,669.10

Yes

The City of Detroit is 
currently using a 

proprietary UNISYS 
Libra Mainframe 

System to run critical 
applications

12/11/14 *  12/12/2014

This is for an Increase of Funds to an already existing 
contract.  Original amount $44,872,669.10.  Contract 
has been in place since 1999. The original plan was to 
be done by 12/31/14. This extends the use of the 
Mainframe Payroll System for 6 months. Plan is to go to
new Human Resources Payroll System.

8 Public Works 2854364

100% (Street) Funding – To Provide Snow Removal Services of “Loading and Hauling” 
to  Designated Sites – Contractor:  Boulevard and Trumbull Towing, Location:  
2411 Vinewood, Detroit, MI  48216 – Contract Period:  January 1, 2012 through April 
30, 2015 - Increase Amount:  $325,000.00 - Total Contract Amount:  $920,200.00 (Cost 
are $125 Per Hour for Semi- Truck & Operator and $150 Per Hour for Loader & 
Operator)

Yes Lowest Acceptable 
bid 12/18/14 *  12/19/14

This is for an Increase of Funds to an already existing 
contract.  Original amount $595,200.00. The contract 
increase is calculated based on the departments needs 
assessments/historical data to forecast requirements. 

9 Public Works 2901443

100% (Street) Funding – To Provide Snow Removal Services (Residential Streets) for
Districts 1 and 2 – Contractor: Brilar, LLC, Location: 13200 North end Avenue, Oak
Park, MI 48237 – Contract Period: December 1, 2014 through April 30, 2016 –
Contract Amount:  $1,432,000.00/ with 2-1 year renewal options

Yes Yes 12/18/14 *   12/19/14 Contract will be awarded upon Financial Review 
Commission  Approval 

10 Public Works 2901511

100% (Street) Funding – To Provide Snow Removal Services (Residential Streets) for
Districts 3 and 4 – Contractor: Payne Landscaping, Location: 7635 E. Davison,
Detroit, MI 48212 – Contract Period: December 1, 2014 through April 30, 2016 –
Contract Amount:  $872,464.00/ with 2-1 year renewal options

Yes Yes 12/18/14 *   12/19/14 Contract will be awarded upon Financial Review 
Commission  Approval 

11 Transportation 2897042

100% City Funding – To Provide Non-Exclusive Curb-to-Curb, Door-to-Door 
Paratransit Transportation Services for Elderly, Disabled and Low Income Residents – 
Contractor:  Lakeside Division, Inc. Location:  1990 Bagley, Detroit, MI  48216 – 
Contract Period:  August 1, 2014 through October 31, 2015 – Contract Amount:  
$1,040,413.00  ( Per Trip Fees: $17.69 Ambulatory, $21.06 Non Ambulatory).

Yes Yes 01/13/15 01/14/15

Supplier contract expired while Detroit Department of 
Transportation New Management was working on new 
Paratransit Strategy. Supplier continued services 
(approx. 180 trips per day). 

12 Transportation 2899613

20% State, 80% Federal Funding – To Provide Additional Funding for Fire Suppression
Equipment, Wheelchair Tie Downs and Automatic Passenger Counters for the Previous
Purchase of 19 Coaches – Contractor: New Flyer, LLC, Location: 711 Kernagham
Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada R2C 3T4 – Increase Amount: $400,000.00 –
Total Contract Amount:  $11,000,000.00

Yes

Via an Assignment 
Agreement between 
New Flyer, LLC and 

the State of 
Connecticut

12/18/14 *  12/19/14
This Contract is for an Increase of Funds to an already 
existing contract.  Original amount $10,600,000.00. 
Contract added Maintenance expenses.

*  Contract Approved under RECESS Procedure (7 days after Submission to City Council) 2 of 3 1/16/2015



Department Contract Number Description Competitively Bid Lowest Bid City Council 
Approval Date

Office of the 
Chief 

Financial 
Officer 

Approval 
Date

Comments

13 Citywide 2894883

100% City Funding – To Provide Vehicle Wash Services for Detroit Police Department
and Detroit Department of Transportation – Contractor: Downtown Auto Wash, LLC, 
Location: 1217 Michigan Avenue, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: July 1, 2014
through June 30, 2017 – Increase Amount: $25,000.00 – Total Contract Amount:
$94,540.00

The Department of Transportation added to contract.

Yes Yes 12/11/14 *  12/12/14

This is for an Increase of Funds to an already existing 
contract.  Original amount $69,540.00 approved by City 
Council in 2014 for 3 years by Police Department. This 
request is to add money with the rates remaining the 
same: $5 per Veh., $6 per Van, $7 per Truck

14 Fire 2870384
100% City Funding – To Provide Defibrillators Technical Service and Maintenance –
Contractor: Physio-Control Corporation, Location: 11811 Willows Road NE,
Redmond, WA  98052 – Contract Period:  November 1, 2015 through October 31, 2017 

Yes Yes 12/11/14 *   12/12/14 This is for an Extension of Time.  Original end date is 
October 31, 2015.  Contract amount $828,859.35

15 General Services 2901489

100% City Funding – To Provide Service, Parts and Repairs for Fleet of Ford Vehicles 
– Contractor:  Bob Maxey Ford, Inc., Location:  1833 E. Jefferson Avenue, Detroit, 
MI  48207 – Contract Period:  November 1, 2014 through October 31, 2017 – Contract 
Amount:  $385,755.03/ 3 years

Yes Yes 01/13/15 01/14/15 Contract is based Labor for Repair Services at $71.50 
per hour and a 11% discount on parts.

16 Planning and 
Development 2901672

No Funding – To Provide an Amendment to the Development Agreement for the
Property located at 21310-94 W. Grand River for the purpose of Developing said
property (formerly 8th Precinct) into a Retail Center. Extension required to allow
Contractor the ability to secure Financing and Leasing Agreements impacted by
Prevailing Economic Conditions to carry out the Proposed Development – Contractor:
Grand River & Six Mile, LLC, Location: 22443 Plymouth, Detroit, MI 48239 –
Contract Period: Upon Receipt of Written Notice to Proceed through January 1, 2017

Development 
Agreement

Development 
Agreement 12/18/14 12/31/14

Development Agreement approved initially in 2006 by 
City Council for Sale of Property at this location for 
$344,400.00

This is for an Extension of Time. 

17 Police 2897615

100% Federal Funding – Urban Safety Bike Watch Program Partnership – To Provide
Volunteers Patrolling on Bikes in Targeted Crime Hotspots within Midtown and North
End Detroit – Contractor: Wayne State University Center for Urban Studies, 
Location: 5057 Woodward Avenue, 13th Floor, Detroit, MI 48202 – Contract Period:
March 1, 2014 through February 28, 2016 – Contract Amount: $24,966.00. Plan is to
start program upon Financial Review Commission approval. 

Fiduciary Agreement 
with Wayne State

Fiduciary Agreement 
with Wayne State 12/11/14 *   12/12/14

Wayne State wrote the Grant and received funding in 
2014 and included Detroit Police Department as the 
Fiduciary. Contract held up due to Wayne State not 
wanting to comply with Hiring Policy Affidavit. Waiver 
later granted. 

18 Public Works 2854365

100% (Street) Funding – To Provide Snow Removal Services of “Loading and Hauling” 
to (Residential) designated sites – Contractor:  Ric-Man Detroit, Inc., Location:  1001 
Woodward Avenue, Ste 400, Detroit, MI  48226 – Contract Period: January 1, 2012 – 
April 30, 2015 – Contract Amount:  $519,168.00

Yes Yes 12/18/14 *  12/19/14

This contract is a Renewal.  Original end date 
December 31, 2014. This contract is an extension of 
time through April of 2015 to ensure coverage through 
the winter season. The contract value did not change.  

19 Public Works 2899700

100% Other Funding – To Accept Funding for Midtown Detroit Incorporated’s share of
the Cass Avenue Non-Motorized Enhancement/Midtown Greenway Loop Phase III
Project – Contractor: Midtown Detroit, Inc., Location: 3939 Woodward Avenue,
Suite 100, Detroit, MI 48201 – Contract Period: November 1, 2014 through October
31, 2018 – Contract Amount:  $635,557.00

Revenue Revenue 12/11/14 *  12/12/04
Contract Exceeds 2 year term- thus generating Financial 
Review Commission's review, even though it's a 
Revenue contract.

CONTRACTS GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 2 YEARS

*  Contract Approved under RECESS Procedure (7 days after Submission to City Council) 3 of 3 1/16/2015


	01.26.15 FRC Agenda Packet
	1.FRC Agenda.01.26.15.FINAL
	2.FRC minutes 12-5-14 DRAFT
	3.DETROIT-#1338323-v2-FRC_Resolution_2015-1_(Adoption_of_Bylaws)
	DETROIT FINANCIAL REVIEW COMMISSION

	4.BLOOMFIELD-#1430736-v7-Financial_Review_Commission_Bylaws
	ARTICLE I   Adoption of Bylaws
	ARTICLE II   Members - Term of Office
	ARTICLE III   Officers and Employees
	Section 1. Officers.  The officers of the Commission shall be the Chairperson and, if applicable, the Vice-Chairperson.
	Section 2. Chairperson.  The State Treasurer of the State of Michigan (the “State Treasurer”) or his or her designee shall be the Chairperson of the Commission. The Chairperson shall preside at all meetings of the Commission.
	Section 3. Vice-Chairperson.  The Chairperson may select a Vice-Chairperson who shall serve at the pleasure of the Chairperson.  The Vice-Chairperson shall preside at all meetings of the Commission upon request of the Chairperson, including in the absence of the Chairperson.  The Vice-Chairperson shall have the other duties and responsibilities as delegated by the Chairperson and as permitted by law. 
	Section 4. Absence of Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson.  Whenever the Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson (if one has been selected) are unable to attend a meeting of the Commission, the members present at that meeting shall designate a temporary presiding officer from among the members present, who shall preside at the meeting.
	Section 5. Vice Chairperson Vacancy.  Should the office of Vice-Chairperson become vacant and the Chairperson desires to appoint a replacement, the Chairperson shall select a successor from the Commission membership.
	Section 6. Sub-Committees. The Chairperson may designate and appoint Commission members to one or more sub-committees to advise the Commission.  The Chairperson or his or her designee shall chair the sub-committees and preside at all meetings of the sub-committees. 
	Section 7. Executive Director.  In accordance with Section 4 of the Act, the State Treasurer may appoint an Executive Director who shall serve at the pleasure of the State Treasurer.  The Executive Director, if appointed, shall be the chief executive officer of the Commission and shall be responsible for the general supervision over and administrative charge of the business and affairs of the Commission.  A member of the Commission is not eligible to hold the position of Executive Director. 
	Section 8. Retention of Professionals.  The Commission may contract for professional services, as it requires, and shall determine the qualifications it considers necessary. "Professional services" means services that require a high degree of intellectual skill, an advanced degree, or professional licensing or certification.  Those providing the professional services are distinguished based on their specialized knowledge, experience, and expertise.  Professional services include, but are not limited to, accounting, actuarial, appraisal, auditing, investment advisor, and legal services.  Any use of or contract for legal services requires prior approval by the Department of Attorney General.
	Section 9. Budgeting, Procurement, Personnel, and Related Management Functions.  Except as otherwise provided in the Act, the Commission shall exercise its powers, duties, functions, and responsibilities under the Act independently of the State Treasurer. The budgeting, procurement, personnel, and related management functions of the Commission shall be performed under the direction and supervision of the State Treasurer.
	Section 10. Compensation.  Members of the Commission shall serve without compensation for their service on the Commission, but may receive reasonable reimbursement for necessary travel and expenses incurred in the discharge of their official duties.

	ARTICLE IV   Meetings
	Section 1. Regular and Special Meetings.  Regular Meetings of the Commission shall be held no less than monthly at the times and places determined by the Chairperson. Special Meetings of the Commission shall be held at such times and such places as may be determined by the Commission at any Regular or Special Meeting, or at any other times and places as determined by the Chairperson.  The call for a Regular Meeting, specifying the time and place of the meeting and the suggested agenda shall be delivered in person, mailed, faxed, or emailed to each member of the Commission prior to the date of such meeting.  The call for a Special Meeting specifying the time and place for such meeting may be emailed or given by telephone to the business or home address or cell phone of each member of the Commission not less than 18 hours before the time of the meeting.  Notice, posting and other procedures for the call of Regular or Special Meetings shall always be performed in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267, Michigan Public Acts of 1976.
	Section 2. Attendance. Members of the Commission and their statutorily-authorized designees shall make all reasonable efforts to attend meetings of the Commission.  If a member of the Commission is unable to attend a Regular or Special Meeting, he or she shall inform the Chairperson prior to the meeting. Any absence shall be noted in the minutes for that meeting.  A member of the Commission who is present at a meeting may by motion request that one or more members who are unable to attend the meeting be granted an excused absence from that meeting.  
	Section 3. Quorum.  A majority of the members of the Commission shall constitute a quorum of the Commission for the transaction of business at a meeting, or the exercise of a power or function of the Commission; provided, however, that if at any time during a meeting a quorum is not present, the meeting shall automatically adjourn.  
	Section 4. Telephonic Attendance at Meetings.  Members of the Commission may attend and participate in a meeting of the Commission by the use of telecommunication or other electronic equipment so long as all persons participating in the meeting may hear each word and if the meeting is otherwise conducted in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267, Michigan Public Acts of 1976.
	Section 5. Action by the Commission.  The Commission shall only take the actions approved by a resolution or motion of the Commission which had a concurring vote of a majority of the members of the Commission.
	Section 6. Manner of Voting.  The voting on a resolution shall be by a roll call vote. The voting on all other questions at a meeting of the Commission shall be by a voice vote, unless a member requests a roll call. In the case of a roll call vote, the individual yeas and nays shall be entered in the minutes of that meeting.
	Section 7. Public Meetings.  All meetings of the Commission shall be held in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267, Michigan Public Acts of 1976.
	Section 8. Minutes.  Minutes of all the Commission meetings, including all votes, shall be kept on file in the Department of Treasury.  Proposed minutes for a Commission meeting shall be prepared within eight business days of the meeting.  The minutes shall be corrected and approved at the succeeding meeting.  If corrected, the minutes shall show both the original entry and the correction. The minutes for each meeting of the Commission shall be open and available to the public in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267, Michigan Public Acts of 1976 and the Freedom of Information Act, Act No. 442, Michigan Public Acts of 1976.
	Section 9. Resolutions and Effective Date.  All resolutions shall be in writing and shall be kept on file in the Department of Treasury. Resolutions shall become effective on the day of passage, upon adjournment of the meeting, unless otherwise stated in the resolution.

	ARTICLE V   Liability of Members, Officers, and Employees
	Section 1. Immunity.  MCL 691.1407 generally permits governmental immunity as a defense to a member's alleged negligence in violating his or her duties and responsibilities, so long as the member:
	a. is acting, or reasonably believes he or she is acting, within the scope of his or her authority; and
	b. his or her conduct does not amount to gross negligence that is the proximate cause of the injury or damage ("gross negligence" means conduct so reckless as to demonstrate a substantial lack of concern for whether an injury results).


	ARTICLE VI   Miscellaneous Provisions
	Section 1. Fiscal Year.  The fiscal year of the Commission shall be the same as the State's fiscal year.
	Section 2. Execution of Documents.  The Commission may authorize by resolution the execution of documents or certificates on behalf of the Commission by the members of the Commission and other authorized officers of the Commission as it considers appropriate.
	Section 3. Conflict of Interest.  Members of the Commission and contractors or agents of the Commission shall be subject to the provisions of Act No. 317, Michigan Public Acts of 1968 and Act No. 318, Michigan Public Acts of 1968 as well as any ethics policy adopted by the Commission. 
	Section 4. Conflict with the Act.  To the extent that there is any conflict between these Bylaws and the Act or the underlying statutes, the Act and the underlying statutes shall control.
	Section 5. Ethical Duties.  Members of the Commission and contractors or agents of the Commission shall be subject to the provisions of the State Ethics Act, Act No. 196, Michigan Public Acts of 1973 as well as any ethics policy adopted by the Commission.

	ARTICLE VII   Amendment and Suspension of Bylaws
	Section 1. Amendment.  These Bylaws may be amended by resolution adopted by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members. Advance notice of motions to amend the Bylaws need not be given.
	Section 2. Suspension.  Any and all of the provisions of the Bylaws, except those required by state law, may be suspended by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members.


	5.DETROIT-#1338325-v2-FRC_Resolution_2015-2_(Adoption_of_Ethics_Policy)
	DETROIT FINANCIAL REVIEW COMMISSION

	6.BLOOMFIELD-#1431039-v7-Financial_Review_Commission_Ethics_Policy
	7.BLOOMFIELD-#1431039-vdoc-Financial_Review_Commission_Ethics_Policy
	8.DETROIT-#1338329-v2-FRC_Resolution_2015-3_(Reschedule_May_Regular_Meeting)
	DETROIT FINANCIAL REVIEW COMMISSION

	9.DETROIT-#1338371-v2-FRC_Resolution_2015-4_(Approving_CFO)
	DETROIT FINANCIAL REVIEW COMMISSION

	10.CFOLetterBioScope_012015
	11.Purchasing Process Presentation To Financial Review Commission - FRC - 1-26-2015
	12.Budget Certification letter to FRC.docx
	13.Financial Review Commission Contract Approvals January 16 2015_1

	11.Final_1.26_City Deck_v4
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13




